
1020100 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC 
INTERNAL/INDUSTRY REVIEW COMMENTS 

****************************************************************************** 
Gevin McDaniel 

414-4284 
gevin.mcdaniel@dot.state.fl.us 

Comments: (6-6-16, Internal) 
 

 

 
 
I have the following two comments. 
1. Please be consistent with the call-outs for temporary concrete barriers.  Replace “precast 
temporary barrier” with “temporary concrete barrier”. 
 
Response: The producers that supply these barriers are required to be listed on the Department’s 
Production Listing (SMO website). These producers are located under “Concrete – Incidental 
Precast Sources”. 
No change made. 
 
2. Specify that the required Test Level for the temporary barriers. 
 
Response: Agree. Added the required Test Level (TL-3) 
Changes made. 
 
****************************************************************************** 

Beth Coe 
954-777-4373 

beth.coe@dot.state.fl.us 
 

Comments: (6-14-16) 
102-9.1, fourth paragraph: Notify the Engineer in writing of any scheduled operation that will 
affect traffic patterns or safety sufficiently in advance of commencing such operation to permit 
review of the plan for the proposed installation of temporary traffic control devices. Should be 
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changed to include: All lane closure requests must be approved at least 14 days in advance of the 
closure. 
 
Response: This is already required in 102-3.3. 
No change made. 
 
****************************************************************************** 

Ray Marlin 
386-943-5318 

ray.marlin@dot.state.fl.us 
 

Comments: (6-14-16) 
The below paragraph is from 102-9 Temporary Traffic Control Devices. The highlighted 
sentence below is saying Traffic Control Devices must not be cleaned while installed/used. We 
are currently maintaining a temporary traffic signals which have solar panels to charge batteries 
for power. These solar panels need to be cleaned once a week to increase the efficiency of the 
solar charging system. I’m sure not allowing the solar panels on a temporary signal is not the 
intent of this specification, but it could be interpreted that way. The temporary signal trailers we 
have also use flashing warning lights that are only used while deploying the devices. These 
warning lights are not used when the temporary signal is in operation. Again, I don’t think the 
warning lights should be used during operation of the signal, but they should be used during 
deployment of the devices. 
 

 
 
Response: Agree the temporary traffic control devices referenced in the Section are only those 
included in the ATSSA Quality Guidelines (temporary signals are not included). Added the word 
“applicable” prior to TTC Devices for clarification.  
Change made. 
Subarticle 102-5.9 (last paragraph) states “Equip all other vehicles and equipment with a 
minimum of 4 square feet of retroreflective sheeting or warning lights”. Acceptable warning 
lights are described in the first paragraph of 102-5.9. 
No change made. 
 
****************************************************************************** 

Matt Stubblefield 
404-782-7765 

mstubblefield@horizonsignal.com 
 

Comments: (6-15-16) 
102-9.21 Temporary Signals for Lane Closures on Two-Lane, Two-Way Roadways: Temporary 
signals may be used as an alternate to flaggers for lane closure operations on twolane, two-way 
roadways in accordance with the Plans, Design Standards, Index No. 606, and be listed on the 

mailto:ray.marlin@dot.state.fl.us
mailto:mstubblefield@horizonsignal.com


APL. Include the cost for these temporary signals in Maintenance of Traffic, lump sum. Should 
this read... "Temporary signals may be used as an alternative to flaggers for lane closure 
operations on two-lane, one-way roadways in acccordance with the..."? 
 
Response: No, the title of Design Standards, Index 606 is “Two-Lane, Two-Way…” which 
means the roadway opposing lanes of traffic, not two lanes in the same direction. 
No change made. 
 
****************************************************************************** 

Charles Samuel 
863-670-5071 

charles.samuels@atkinsglobal.com 
 

Comments: (6-16-16) 
Thank you for the opportunity to review specification 1020100, MOT. I am sure that the 
following may be taken into consideration however, I think a statement may be beneficial if an 
accident or injury occur. "Placement of all temporary traffic control devices shall not impeded 
the flow of stormwater runoff within the project area." 
 
Response: That is a good point. However, the second sentence of 102-9.1 says “Erect the 
required temporary traffic control devices to prevent any hazardous conditions and in 
conjunction with any necessary traffic re-routing to protect the traveling public, workers, and to 
safeguard the work area.” so runoff would fall under the hazardous condition.  Consideration will 
be given to possibly add this in the future. 
No change made. 
 
****************************************************************************** 

Brian Blair 
863-519-2976 

brian.blair@dot.state.fl.us 
 

Comments: (6-16-16) 
102-11.5: Change 'fourteen' to '14' per the Department's Style Guide for Specifications. 
 
Response: Change made. 
 
****************************************************************************** 

Eddy Scott 
386-961-7831 

eddy.scott@dot.state.fl.us 
 

Comments: (6-17-16) 
102-11.1 states Include the cost of any work that is necessary to meet the requirements of the 
contract documents under Maintenance of Traffic, lump sum when separate payment is not 
provided." I know this language isn't completely new but it has often generated questions and 
concerns. I'm no necessarily asking the language be removed but perhaps it could be reworded 
slightly. Concerns include: 
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1. "when separate payment is not provided" does this mean separate payment not provided in the 
plans (Summary of Quantities)? Or when the Specifications don't mention provide for separate 
payment. 
 
Response: For MOT related work/items, if the Specifications state that separate payment will not 
be made for an item, then that item is to be paid for under Maintenance of Traffic, Lump Sum. 
The Plans should not provide for separate payment in this case. 
No change made. 
 
2. "any work" is the intent only for MOT work or truly for any work. 
 
Response: Since Section 102 is titled Maintenance of Traffic, “any work” refers only to MOT 
related items and work. 
No change made. 
 
3. If 2 is for any work and 1 is for separate payment not provided in the plans, then in 
combination this would mean the cost of any work not covered under another pay item in the 
plans is covered by this one. I have heard arguments from Designers over the years that this is 
the case. I have also seen many pay item notes for 102-1 including unrelated non-MOT work 
under this pay item as well. 
 
Response: This is an issue that should be addressed by Design, perhaps by training. Payment for 
non-MOT related items or non-MOT work is not made under the Maintenance of Traffic, Lump 
Sum pay item. 
No change made. 
 
****************************************************************************** 

D5 Construction 
386-943-5347 

 
Comments: (6-17-16) 
1. 102-4 revision uses the word “must”, I would recommend “shall” (The Contractor’s Engineer 
of Record shall sign and seal…) 
 
Response: This is explained in Subarticle 1-1 of the Specifications. The Specifications are 
written to the bidder, prior to award of the Contract, and to the Contractor. The parties to the 
Contract are the Department and the Contractor. 
When writing Specification language, “must” is used to convey Contractor 
obligations/responsibilities. To convey the responsibilities/obligations of others, such as 
producers and manufacturers, “shall” is used. “Shall” is also used to convey material 
requirements. 
No change made. 
 
2. 102-9.6 Temporary Barrier: Third paragraph Please delete the comma at " Temporary barrier 
used on roadway............used on bridge and retaining wall section, must comply with 
Design.........No 414. 
 
Response: Change made. 



 
3. (7-7-16) 102-9, 6th paragraph: The proposed revision, “…must be prohibited..” makes no 
sense. Suggest revising as “…warning lights on TTC devises are prohibited…”  
 
Response: Agree. This will be changed to “is prohibited”. 
Change made. 
 
4. (7-7-16) 102-9, 8th paragraph:  
a. The proposed revision is not in “active voice.” (I.e.: “If the Contractor chooses…”) 
 
Response: This is not something the Contractor must do. If he chooses to provide and maintain 
cones, he must then follow the requirements. 
No change made 
 
b. There also a few “shalls” that need to be changed. 
 
Response: Please see response to first comment from D5. 
No change made. 
 
c. The sentence also seems to repeat what is already in the Spec, in the same paragraph. 
 
Response: One sentence addresses the CDS. The other instance addresses the Contractor and the 
CDS. 
No change made. 
 
****************************************************************************** 

Mary Anne Koos 
850-414-4321 

maryanne.koos@dot.state.fl.us 
 

Comments: (6-20-16) 
By adding the term standard to the list below, some could read this to mean that special emphasis 
crosswalks don't need to be provided during construction. Consider deleting "standard" and 
adding a sentence that says "Special emphasis crosswalks may be marked as a standard 
crosswalk when part of the temporary striping. 
 

 
 
Response: We don’t want to place special emphasis crosswalks with paint during MOT phases 
(especially on the final surface), because we’ve found issues with preformed thermoplastic not 
bonding properly to standard paint. This will be handled by the final pavement marking plans. 
No need to address in MOT. 
No change made. 
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****************************************************************************** 

Anonymous 
 

Comments: (6-20-16) 
I believe the the removal of the last paragraph of 102-1 will result in additional claims and costs 
to the Department. Suggest leaving this sentence: Include the cost of any work that is necessary 
to meet the requirements of the Contract Documents under the MOT pay item, when there is not 
a pay item provided. 
 
Response: This was moved to a more appropriate location under 102-11.1 Method of 
Measurement, General. 
No change made. 
 
****************************************************************************** 

Cheryl Hudson 
850-414-5332 

cheryl.hudson@dot.state.fl.us 
 

Comments: (6-20-16) 
102-9.1: I think the replacement of shall with must is generally an improvement; however you 
may want to revise the following statement. "Use of warning lights on any temporary traffic 
control device must be prohibited, with the exception of the trailer mounted...." shall was deleted 
and must inserted; suggest ".....device is prohibited, with the ......." (delete "must be" and insert 
"is"). 
 

 
 
Response: Agree. This will be changed to “is prohibited”. 
Change made. 
 
****************************************************************************** 

Pat McGriff 
407-331-3100 

cpmcgriff@laneconstruct.com 
 

Comments: (6-21-16) 
1. 102-9.1: Rather than creating another document to track, why not add the contractor 
certification of cones as an item on the weekly MOT inspection report (Form 700-010-08)? 
 
Response: That was the original intent, however the requirement to provide the weekly MOT 
inspection report was removed from the July 2015 Spec book and will eventually be phased out. 
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For consistency in documentation, we want both the CDS and the Contractor to certify on 
letterhead, as applicable. 
No change made. 
 
2. 102-10.1: Index 600, sheet 12 of 12 allows for materials other than paint to be used (tape, 
RPM's). This spec change appears to be limiting the markings to paint only. Recommend 
keeping Section 102-10.1 language as shown in the Jan 2016 Specs and add language regarding 
centerlines, lane lines, edge lines, stop bars, crosswalks and arrows prior to opening rod to 
traffic. 
 
Response: Agree. This will be changed to “Furnish and install work zone pavement markings 
for MOT in construction areas and in close conformity with the line and details shown in the 
Plans and Design Standards”. 
Change made. 
 
3. 102-13.9: Second sentance - correct to read "When called for, temporary barrier (relocate) will 
be full compensation......."(currently only reads "barrier.") 
 
Response: Agree. 
Change made. 
 
4. 102-13.9: Consider mentioning that this item also includes any staking, pinning or bolting and 
asphalt pad required for installation. 
 
Response: This is implicit in the language “Price and payment will be full compensation for 
furnishing, installing, maintaining, and removing the barrier……”  Installation requirements are 
specified in the appropriate Design Standard Index. 
No change made. 
 
****************************************************************************** 

Eric Benson 
850-981-2800 

eric.benson@dot.state.fl.us 
 

Comments: (6-24-16) 
All through the document the word shall has been changed to must.  What was the reasoning 
behind changing the word shall to must? 
 
Response: This is explained in Subarticle 1-1 of the Specifications. The Specifications are 
written to the bidder, prior to award of the Contract, and to the Contractor. The parties to the 
Contract are the Department and the Contractor. 
When writing Specification language, “must” is used to convey Contractor 
obligations/responsibilities. To convey the responsibilities/obligations of others, such as 
producers and manufacturers, “shall” is used. “Shall” is also used to convey material 
requirements. 
No change made. 
 
****************************************************************************** 
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Brian Hermany 
561-370-1140 

brian.hermany@dot.state.fl.us 
 

Comments: (6-23-16) 
1. 102-9.1 If site conditions are such that devices become dirty, do they have to be removed from 
service before they are cleaned?  
 
Response: Yes, TTC devices must not be cleaned while installed/used which is in accordance 
with 102-9.1. 
No change made. 
 
2. Second comment on the paragraph below, replace “must be” with “IS” “Traffic control 
devices shall must not be cleaned while installed/used. Use of warning lights on any temporary 
traffic control device Shall must be prohibited, with the exception of the trailer mounted portable 
regulatory signs. 
 
Response: This will be changed to “is prohibited”. 
Change made. 
 
****************************************************************************** 

Chad Rucks 
772-429-4938 

chad.rucks@dot.state.fl.us 
 

Comments: (6-30-16) 
Maintenance of Traffic: General comment throughout the document is that in some of the 
revisions replace the word “shall” has been replaced with the work “must”. However, when you 
do a search throughout the document there are still several instances where the word “shall” is 
still used. I am not sure the requirement to switch between the two terms, but I suggest the author 
review all uses of the term “shall” to confirm it is used correctly in this document. 
 
Response: This is explained in Subarticle 1-1 of the Specifications. The Specifications are 
written to the bidder, prior to award of the Contract, and to the Contractor. The parties to the 
Contract are the Department and the Contractor. 
When writing Specification language, “must” is used to convey Contractor 
obligations/responsibilities. To convey the responsibilities/obligations of others, such as 
producers and manufacturers, “shall” is used. “Shall” is also used to convey material 
requirements. 
No change made. 
 
****************************************************************************** 

James Ford 
954-777-4434 

james.ford@dot.state.fl.us 
 

Comments: (7-5-16) 
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1. Section 102-9.6: The plans do not show how to install, maintain, remove or relocate all APL 
barrier systems. Think this should refer to APL (in accordance with manufacturer’s details) for 
the barrier system used. 
 
Response: The Plans detail what to install and where to install, remove and relocate. The Design 
Standards (for each specific barrier type) details how to install. 
 
2. Section 102-9.21: Seems like three sentences. Place period after …”two-way roadways.” 
Second sentence: “Place temporary signal as indicated in plans, Design Standards, Index No. 606 
and APL details.” Third sentence: “Temporary signal must be listed in APL.” 
 
Response: Changes made for readability. 
Change made. 
 
3. Section 102-11.1: Doesn’t this state the same thing as Section 102-13.1? Also, how do you 
include the cost for Contract Time extensions in the Lump Sum item that was Bid without 
Contract Time Extension in it? 
 
Response: Article 102-11 details Method of Measurement (quantity). Article 102-13 details 
Basis of Payment (cost per each, square yard, cubic yard, gallon, etc.), as well as all related work 
included for the item. 
The change deleting “General Work” and substituting “Lump Sum” will be withdrawn. 
Any changes made after letting is handled by Construction via supplemental agreement or work 
order. 
Appropriate changes made. 
 
4. Section 102 general comment: Overall there seems to be reference to payment for different 
work throughout the different sections on this specification that should probably be consolidated 
all into the Method of Payment section. 
 
Response: If an item of work does not have a specific pay item listed in 102-13.23, the language 
in 102-11 Method of Measurement specifies how the item/work is to be paid for. 
No change made. 
 
****************************************************************************** 

D5 Construction 
386-943-5347 

 
Comments: (7-5-16) 
102-9.1 states that the contractor has the option to use cones as channelize device. However, the 
paragraph under section 102-11.8 do not mention cones to be paid as channelize device. 
 
Response: Cones are not paid for separately and are always included in the MOT lump sum pay 
item. 
No change made. 
 
****************************************************************************** 

 



John Baldwin 
954-423-2627 

jbaldwin@bobsbarricades.com 
 

Comments: (7-12-16) 
Regarding Subarticle 102-5.9 Vehicle and Equipment Visibility: Equipping each trailer with 4 
square feet of retroreflective sheeting may cause difficult if Arrowboards, Radar Units, Portable 
Regulatory Signs, AFAD, Temporary Traffic Signals,and Variable Message Signs are to be 
included in the definition of a trailer. We outfit our trailered units with safety sheeting but the 
surface area does not allow 4 square feet of coverage. Also, each of these traffic control devices 
carry lights but are not the same type of lights described in the paragraph. 
 
Response: Trailers will be removed from this requirement. 
Change made. 
 
****************************************************************************** 
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